

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT
DOCKET NO. 2019-266

State of Vermont

v.

Max Misch

APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR COURT, CRIMINAL DIVISION (BENNINGTON)
Docket No. 172-2-19 Bncr

Reply Brief for Appellant State of Vermont

STATE OF VERMONT

THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: Benjamin D. Battles
Solicitor General
Ultan Doyle
David Boyd
Eleanor L.P. Spottswood
Assistant Attorneys General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
(802) 828-5500
benjamin.battles@vermont.gov
ultan.doyle@vermont.gov
david.boyd@vermont.gov
eleanor.spottswood@vermont.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Defendant has the burden to show the magazine law is unconstitutional	2
II. The magazine law does not violate Article 16	4
A. The Court should apply a “reasonable regulation” standard	4
B. Defendant has not proposed a workable alternative standard	11
C. Any burden on the right to bear arms in self-defense is justified by the State’s interest in reducing the likelihood and harm of mass shootings in Vermont.....	13
1. Limiting magazine size advances the State’s interest in reducing the likelihood and harm of mass shootings in Vermont	13
2. The magazine law is enforceable	19
3. Any burden on the right to bear arms in self-defense is, at most, minimal.....	19
III. The magazine law does not violate the Common Benefits Clause.....	20
A. Defendant has waived any argument that the magazine law violates the Common Benefits Clause	20
B. The magazine law’s exceptions do not violate the Common Benefits Clause.....	21
C. Any offending provision should be severed from the rest of the statute....	24

Conclusion..... 25

Certificate of Compliance

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle and Pistol Clubs v. Attorney General</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	11, 17-18, 23
<i>Badgley v. Walton</i> , 2010 VT 68, 188 Vt. 367, 10 A.3d 469.....	passim
<i>Bagley v. Vt. Dept. of Taxes</i> , 146 Vt. 120, 500 A.2d 223 (1985).....	24
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 170 Vt. 194, 744 A.2d 864 (1999)	8, 21-22
<i>Bates v. Kimball</i> , 2 D. Chip. (Vt. 1824).....	3
<i>Bleiler v. Chief, Dover Police Dep’t</i> , 927 A.2d 1216 (N.H. 2007)	4
<i>C&S Wholesale Grocers, Inc. v. Dep’t of Taxes</i> , 2016 VT 77A, 203 Vt. 183, 155 A.3d 169	21
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 169 Vt. 310, 738 A.2d 539 (1999)	8
<i>City of Burlington v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 148 Vt. 275, 532 A.2d 562 (1987)	24
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6, 11-13
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp.3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	18
<i>Human Rights Comm’n v. Benevolent & Protective Order of Elks of U.S.</i> , 2003 VT 104, 176 Vt. 125, 839 A.2d 576.....	9
<i>In re Montpelier & Barre R. R. Corp.</i> , 135 Vt. 102, 369 A.2d 1379 (1977)	3
<i>J.M.</i> , 144 So.3d 853 (La. 2014).....	9
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	11, 14, 15, 20, 23
<i>Lake Bomoseen Ass’n v. Vt. Water Resources Bd.</i> , 2005 VT 79, 178 Vt. 375, 886 A.2d 355	7
<i>Med. Ctr. Hosp. of Vermont v. Lorrain</i> , 165 Vt. 12, 675 A.2d 1326 (1996).....	9
<i>N.Y.S. Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	11, 12, 14, 19

<i>Pineiro v. Gemme</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2013).....	22
<i>Randall v. Hooper</i> , 2020 VT 32	21
<i>State v. Carlton</i> , 48 Vt. 636 (1876).....	7
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 481 S.W.3d 531 (Mo. 2016).....	9
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 665 N.W.2d 328 (Wisc. 2003)	4
<i>State v. Duranleau</i> , 128 Vt. 206, 260 A.2d 383 (1969)	1, 7
<i>State v. Jewett</i> , 146 Vt. 221, 500 A.2d 233 (1985)	8
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 2014 VT 69, 197 Vt. 63, 102 A.3d 661	3
<i>State v. Rosenthal</i> , 75 Vt. 295 (1903)	7
<i>State v. VanBuren</i> , 2018 VT 95, 214 A.3d 791.....	12
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 53 Vt. 560 (1881)	7
<i>Taylor v. Town of Cabot</i> , 2017 VT 92, 205 Vt. 586, 178 A.3d 313	8
<i>Town of Bennington v. Park</i> , 50 Vt. 178 (1877).....	2
<i>Veilluex v. Springer</i> , 131 Vt. 33, 300 A.2d 620 (1973).....	24
<i>Ward v. Barnard</i> , 1 Aik. 121 (1825).....	3
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)	10-11
<i>Zullo v. State</i> , 2019 VT 1, 209 Vt. 298, 205 A.3d 466.....	3

Statutes and Rules

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 110103(a)(3), 108 Stat. 1796	23
13 V.S.A. § 4021	3
13 V.S.A. § 4021(c)	21

13 V.S.A. § 4021(d).....	21
V.R.A.P. 5(a)(1)	21

Constitutional Provisions

Vt. Const., ch. I, art. 3.	4
Vt. Const., ch. I, art. 5.	4
Vt. Const., ch. I, art. 7.	2, 8, 20, 21, 24
Vt. Const., ch. I, art. 11.	3
Vt. Const., ch. I, art. 13.	4
Vt. Const., ch. I, art. 14.	4
Vt. Const., ch. I, art. 16	passim
Vt. Const., ch. II, § 59	3, 7
Vt. Const., ch. II, § 67	3

Miscellaneous

<i>2007: Virginia Tech Shooting</i> , CNN	17
2018, No. 94 (S.55), § 11	23
2019 (S.169), § 1.....	23
<i>Borderline Bar Shooting Leaves a Devasted Community in Mourning</i> , Associated Press (Nov. 9, 2018)	18
Brian New, <i>61-year old woman shoots intruder, then burglars attack her</i> , CBSDFW (Mar. 28, 2016)	20
Colin Meyn, <i>Sportsmen groups hire favorite NRA law firm for legal challenge</i> , VTDigger.org (Jun. 7, 2018).....	10

Danny Hakim, <i>How Wayne LaPierre Survived a Revolt at the NRA</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 22, 2019)	10
Dep't of Justice, Press Release, <i>California Man Indicted for Federal Hate Crimes Related to Poway Synagogue Shooting and Arson of Escondido Mosque</i> (May 21, 2019).....	18
Everytown for Gun Safety, <i>Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings</i> (2015).....	15
Everytown for Gun Safety, <i>Mass Shootings in America: 2009-2020</i>	15
Federalist No. 7 (Hamilton)	5-6
Gary Kleck, <i>Large-Capacity Magazines and the Casualty Counts in Mass Shootings: the Plausibility of Linkages</i> , 17 J. Res. & Pol'y (2016)	13-14, 16-17
Gina Harkins, <i>Chattanooga shooting investigation: Marine shielded his daughter from terrorist's rampage</i> , Marine Times (Sept. 25, 2015)	18
H. Judiciary Comm, S.55 (Act 94), Documents & Handouts	14
H. Judiciary Comm, S.55: Proposed Amendment from Martin LaLonde (Mar. 13, 2018).....	10
James C. Bradford, <i>American Colonial Wars</i> , Oxford Bibliographies (Feb. 6, 2012)	6
John R. Lott Jr., <i>Does Allowing Law-Abiding Citizens to Carry Concealed Handguns Save Lives</i> , 31 Val. U. L. Rev. 355.....	20
Larry Buchanan et al., <i>Nine Rounds a Second: How the Las Vegas Gunman Outfitted a Rifle to Fire Faster</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 5, 2017).....	17
Lobbying Expenditure Search, Vt. Sec'y of State.....	10
Louis Klarevas et al., <i>The Effect of Large-Capacity Magazine Bans on High-Fatality Mass Shootings, 1990-2017</i> , 109 Am. J. Pub. Health 174, 1755 (2019)	15-16
Marjory Stoneman Douglas High Sch. Public Safety Comm'n Initial Report ("Parkland Report");.....	17, 18
Mark Memmott, <i>911 Calls Played and Traps in Holmes' Apartment</i>	

<i>Described in Colo. Court</i> , NPR (Jan. 8, 2013)	17
Mass Shootings at Virginia Tech, Addendum to the Report of the Review Panel....	16
Matt Bushnell Jones, <i>Vermont in the Making: 1750-1777</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 1939).....	5
S.44 (Act 94), Bill Status.....	10
<i>Saul Guzman arrested by Terrell Police Department</i> , Forney Monitor (Mar. 30, 2016),.....	20
State of Vermont, Criminal Justice Training Council, <i>Basic Training Curriculum Summary</i>	23
<i>The Most Devastating Day: 12 Killed, Several Injured in Virginia Beach Shooting</i> , ABC8 News (May 31, 2019).....	18
U.S. Military Academy, Dep’t of History, Major Campaigns of the American Revolutionary War	6
<i>Watch the videos students took during the Florida school shooting</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 15, 2018)	17
<i>Woman fires at home burglars: ‘I let loose on them’</i> , Detroit News (Jun. 9, 2015)....	20
